PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Confirmatory Patent Assignment |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|----------------------------------|----------------|--|
| TILLOTSON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION | 10/31/2005 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DYNAREX CORPORATION |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 10 GLENSHAW STREET |
| City: | ORANGEBURG |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10962 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6380283 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)625-5650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6036256464

Email: scott.rand@mclane.com

Correspondent Name: Scott C. Rand
Address Line 1: 900 Elm Street
Address Line 2: PO Box 326

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03105-0326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 68297

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott Rand

Total Attachments: 2

source=00445722#page1.tif source=00445722#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016712 FRAME: 0887

500058327

CH 840.00

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment is made for the purpose of confirming and ratifying the assignment made by TILLOTSON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, n/k/a NORTH COUNTRY MANUFACTURING, INC., a New Hampshire corporation having a principal place of business at 360 Route 101, Bedford, New Hampshire, 03110 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNOR"), to DYNAREX CORPORATION, a New York Corporation having a principal place of business at 10 Glenshaw Street, Orangeburg, New York, 10962 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), for the purpose of recording the assignment in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR was the owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,380,283, issued April 30, 2002, entitled:

ENZYME, STABILIZER AND ANTIOXIDANT TREATED NATURAL RUBBER LATEX PRODUCT AND METHOD OF PROCESSING SAME

(hereinafter, the "PATENT") by virtue of an assignment by all of the inventors recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on or about March 7, 2000, at Reel/Frame 010595/0085;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 13, 2002 (hereinafter, the "Purchase Agreement"), whereby ASSIGNOR agreed to sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE agreed to acquire, certain tangible and intangible assets, including but not limited to the PATENT;

WHEREAS, in connection with the confirmation of the transactions under the Purchase Agreement, ASSIGNOR executed a Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated February 3, 2003, whereby Assignor assigned, sold and transferred unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to, *inter alia*, the PATENT; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to confirm the transfer of the entire right, title and interest with respect to said PATENT, together with any and all divisions, continuations, re-examinations, reissues and extensions thereof, and any corresponding foreign patent applications and patents, to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents confirms the transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, re-examination, extension, or substitute applications thereof and any patents issuing thereon, or any corresponding foreign patent applications thereof and any foreign patents

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 016712 FRAME: 0888 issuing thereon. ASSIGNOR hereby confirms assignment to ASIGNEE of all further rights of ASSIGNOR with respect to said PATENT, including without limitation the right to collect for past infringement and to retain any sums collected for its own use.

| | Signed at | | on this | <u>31st</u> | day | of |
|---------|-----------|--|---------|-------------|-----|----|
| October | , 2005. | | | | | , |

NORTH COUNTRY MANUFACTURING, INC. (f/k/a TILLOTSON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION)

Ву:

Thomas N. Tillotson, President

FORMERLY IT'S

M:\DATA\6\68297\scr\00430783.DOC

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 016712 FRAME: 0889